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Q: Are you currently registered to vote here in [RESPONDENTS STATE], or like a lot of people, are you
not registered to vote?

Freq.
1. Yes, registered here 84%
2. No, not registered to vote 11%
3. Registered to vote in different state 2%
88. [I Don't Know] 2%
99. [l prefer not to answer] 1%

Q: In general, how interested are you in news about what's going on in government and politics?

Nation Reg. Voters

1. Extremely Interested 32% 36%

2. Very Interested 24% 26%

3. Moderately Interested 22% 21%

4. Slightly Interested 12% 11%

5. Not Interested at All 8% 5%

88. [I Don't Know] 1% 1%

99. [I prefer not to answer] 1% --

Q: Now we'd like to know, in general, how politically and socially active you've been. Please indicate, for
each one, whether or not you've done any of these:

Signed a petition

Nation Reg. Voters
1. Yes, in the last 6 months 26% 28%
2. Yes, but sometime in the past 33% 35%
3.No 36% 33%
88. [I Don't Know] 3% 3%
99. [l prefer not to answer] 2% 1%

Boycotted, or deliberately bought, certain products for political, ethical, or environmental reasons

Nation Reg. Voters
1. Yes, in the last 6 months 15% 17%
2. Yes, but sometime in the past 21% 22%
3.No 58% 56%
88. [I Don't Know] 4% 3%
99. [l prefer not to answer] 2% 2%
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Took part in a demonstration

1. Yes, in the last 6 months

2. Yes, but sometime in the past
3. No

88. [I Don't Know]

99. [l prefer not to answer]

Attended a political meeting

1. Yes, in the last 6 months

2. Yes, but sometime in the past
3. No

88. [I Don't Know]

99. [l prefer not to answer]

Nation
8%
19%
67%
4%

2%

Nation
11%
23%
61%
3%

2%

Reg. Voters
8%

21%

66%

3%

2%

Reg. Voters
12%

26%

59%

3%

1%

Contacted, or attempted to contact, a politician or civil servant to express your views

1. Yes, in the last 6 months

2. Yes, but sometime in the past
3. No

88. [ Don't Know]

99. [I prefer not to answer]

Nation
14%
21%
60%
3%

2%

Reg. Voters
16%

23%

58%

2%

1%

Donated money or raised funds for a social or political activity

1. Yes, in the last 6 months

2. Yes, but sometime in the past
3. No

88. [ Don't Know]

99. [l prefer not to answer]

Nation
17%
24%
54%
3%

2%

Reg. Voters
19%

26%

52%

2%

1%

Discussed a candidate or political issue on social media like Facebook or Twitter

1. Yes, in the last 6 months

2. Yes, but sometime in the past

3. No
88. [I Don't Know]
99. [l prefer not to answer]

National Sample: n=1545, +/- 2.5%, Field date Oct 11-Nov 27,2019
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Q: Did you vote in the 2016 presidential election?

Freq.
1. Yes — voted 77%
2. No 21%
88. [I Don't Know] 1%
99. [l prefer not to answer] 1%

Q: If you voted for President, whom did you vote for in the 2016 general election in November?

Freq.
1. Donald Trump 7%
2. Hillary Clinton 85%
3. Gary Johnson 1%
4. Jill Stein 2%
5. Other/write-in --
6. Voted, but not for President 2%
88. [I Don't Know] 1%
99. [l prefer not to answer] 2%

Q: Did you vote in the 2018-midterm elections?

Freq.
1. Yes — voted 69%
2. No 28%
88. [I Don't Know] 2%
99. [l prefer not to answer] 1%

Q: Did you vote straight ticket or not in the 2018-midterm elections?

Freq.
1. Yes — straight ticket Democrat 79%
2. Yes — straight ticket Republican 11%
3.No 2%
88. [I Don't Know] 2%
99. [I prefer not to answer] 6%

Q: Please indicate whether or not the following conditions describe your experience in the most recent
election.

| needed to present a form of photo identification to vote.

Freq.
1. Yes 50%
2. No 30%
3. 1 did not participate 17%
88. [I Don’t Know] 2%
99. [l prefer not to answer] 1%

National Sample: n=1545, +/- 2.5%, Field date Oct 11-Nov 27,2019 3
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| traveled farther than 1 mile to reach a polling place.

Freq.
1. Yes 29%
2. No 51%
3. 1 did not participate 17%
88. [I Don’t Know] 2%
99. [l prefer not to answer] 1%

| waited in line longer than 30 minutes to vote at a polling place.

Freq.
1. Yes 20%
2. No 59%
3. 1 did not participate 17%
88. [I Don’t Know] 3%
99. [l prefer not to answer] 1%

| had to take time out of my work day to vote.

Freq.
1. Yes 19%
2. No 62%
3. 1 did not participate 16%
88. [I Don’t Know] 2%
99. [I prefer not to answer] 1%

Q: [Survey Experiment] Please read the statement below and click the 'finished' button on the right side
to confirm that you are ready to continue:

[1/4 of Respondents]

Donald Trump is a threat to racial progress. From his support for white nationalists who marched as

Charlottesville, to his determination to undermine President Obama’s legacy, and his preference for
immigrants of northern European descent (African immigrants, according to Trump, come from “shit
hole” countries), it is clear that Trump doesn’t care about black people.

Furthermore, race-based hate crimes have increased during Trump’s presidency. Unless we take action
now, black people will continue to suffer under this president. Democrats are prepared to do something
about this.

In a new package of initiatives, Democrats promise to stand up for racial equality by (1) vigorously
investigating white nationalist organizations; (2) protecting Obama’s legacy; and (3) making sure that
immigrants from black and brown countries have the same access to American citizenship as migrants
from Europe.

National Sample: n=1545, +/- 2.5%, Field date Oct 11-Nov 27,2019 4
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[1/4 of Respondents]

Working America is suffering economically under Donald Trump. Wealth is concentrated in fewer and
fewer hands, and the Trump administration is increasingly staffed with investment bankers and other fat
cats who have no idea how the average American lives. Instead of working on ways to improve
America’s economy, Trump has drained thousands of dollars from the economy on vacations to Mar-a-
Lago and other properties he owns.

In addition, Trump and his administration continue to bleed this economy dry with economic policies
that will make the rich get richer, while the middle class disappears and the poor get poorer. Unless we
take action, economic opportunity in America will cease to exist. Democrats are prepared to do
something about it.

In a new package of economic policy proposals, Democrats promise to stand up for working Americans
by (1) raising wages and creating good-paying jobs; (2) lowering the cost of living; and (3) building an
economy that gives working Americans the tools they need to succeed in the 21st century.

[1/4 of Respondents]
Donald Trump is a threat to American democracy. The Trump administration's indifference to ethics, the

rule of law, and the right to voice one’s concerns at the ballot box and in protests endanger the
American way of life. Above all, democracy requires free and fair elections.

With allegations of Russian interference, and Trump's reluctance to acknowledge it, it's not clear that
2016 was a fair election. Indeed, one wonders how Trump plans to reward Putin for tilting the election
in his favor. Unless we take action, rule of, by, and for the people in America will cease to exist.
Democrats are prepared to do something about it.

In a new package of accountability initiatives, Democrats promise to stand up for American democracy
by (1) investigating and taking action against the administration’s corruption and contempt for the rule
of law; (2) protecting the integrity of our elections; and (3) getting to the bottom of Russia’s interference
in the 2016 election and any role Donald Trump had in it.

[1/4 of Respondents]
Your answers are appreciated — please click to continue...

Q: Now, please rank on a scale from 0 to 10, where O is not likely at all and 10 is extremely likely, how
likely is it you will participate in the following political acts leading up to the 2020 presidential election:

Vote in the Presidential election

Nation Reg. Voters
0-5. Not likely at all/Somewhat likely 21% 12%
6-10. Somewhat likely/Extremely likely 79% 88%
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Vote in local elections

Nation Reg. Voters
0-5. Not likely at all/Somewhat likely 25% 19%
6-10. Somewhat likely/Extremely likely 75% 81%
Sign a petition

Nation Reg. Voters
0-5. Not likely at all/Somewhat likely 50% 46%
6-10. Somewhat likely/Extremely likely 50% 54%
Participate in a boycott for political reasons

Nation Reg. Voters
0-5. Not likely at all/Somewhat likely 68% 68%
6-10. Somewhat likely/Extremely likely 32% 32%
Participate in a political protest or march

Nation Reg. Voters
0-5. Not likely at all/Somewhat likely 71% 69%
6-10. Somewhat likely/Extremely likely 29% 31%
Attend a political meeting

Nation Reg. Voters
0-5. Not likely at all/Somewhat likely 68% 65%
6-10. Somewhat likely/Extremely likely 32% 35%
Contact a politician or civil servant to express your views

Nation Reg. Voters
0-5. Not likely at all/Somewhat likely 65% 63%
6-10. Somewhat likely/Extremely likely 35% 37%
Donate money for a social or political activity

Nation Reg. Voters
0-5. Not likely at all/Somewhat likely 66% 65%
6-10. Somewhat likely/Extremely likely 34% 35%

National Sample: n=1545, +/- 2.5%, Field date Oct 11-Nov 27,2019
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Q: Based on what you have heard, do you approve or disapprove of Donald Trump’s presidency?

Nation
1. Strongly approve 7%
2. Somewhat approve 6%
3. Somewhat disapprove 11%
4. Strongly disapprove 71%
88. [I Don't Know] 3%
99. [l prefer not to answer] 3%

Reg. Voters
7%

6%

11%

74%

1%

1%

Q: Do you agree or disagree with the following statement: Donald Trump’s presidency is destroying

America?
Nation

1. Strongly agree 62%

2. Somewhat agree 16%
3. Neither agree nor disagree 9%

4. Somewhat disagree 3%

5. Strongly disagree 7%
88. [I Don't Know] 2%
99. [l prefer not to answer] 1%

Reg. Voters
65%

17%

7%

3%

7%

1%

Q: Do you approve or disapprove of Congress taking steps toward the impeachment of President

Trump?

1. Strongly approve

2. Somewhat approve

3. Neither approve or disapprove
4. Somewhat disapprove

5. Strongly disapprove

88. [I Don’t Know]

99. [l prefer not to answer]

Q: Based on what you have heard, do you approve or disapprove of the Black Lives Matter movement?

Freq.
1. Strongly approve 56%
2. Somewhat approve 23%
3. Somewhat disapprove 6%
4. Strongly disapprove 6%
88. [I Don't Know] 7%
99. [l prefer not to answer] 2%

Nation

59%
14%
11%
3%
8%
4%
1%

National Sample: n=1545, +/- 2.5%, Field date Oct 11-Nov 27,2019

Reg. Voters
62%

14%

9%

3%

8%

3%

1%

Woter



Black
National Black Voter Project Pl: Prof. Christopher Towler/Prof. Nyron Crawford Voter

SELECT QUESTIONNAIRE ITEMS AND UNWEIGHTED TOP LINES Project

Q: Have you attended a Black Lives Matter protest or event? Was it in the past 6 months?

Freq.
1. Yes — past 6 months 8%
2. Yes —not in past 6 months 11%
3.No 78%
88. [I Don't Know] 2%
99. [l prefer not to answer] 1%

Q: Do you believe that the Black Lives Matter movement will lead to change in America?

Freq.
1. Yes - definitely lead to real change 27%
2. Yes - lead to small changes but nothing significant 38%
3. No - no change will come from movement 19%
88. [I Don't Know] 14%
99. [l prefer not to answer] 2%

Q: Based on what you have heard, do you approve or disapprove of Colin Kaepernick’s and other NFL
players National Anthem protests?

Freq.
1. Strongly approve 51%
2. Somewhat approve 22%
3. Somewhat disapprove 7%
4. Strongly disapprove 6%
88. [I Don't Know/never heard of] 10%
99. [l prefer not to answer] 4%

Q: Have you ever thought about running for political office?

Freq.
1. Yes —seriously considered it 8%
2. Yes —it crossed my mind once or twice 15%
3. No — I have never thought about it 72%
88. [I Don't Know] 5%

99. [I prefer not to answer] --

National Sample: n=1545, +/- 2.5%, Field date Oct 11-Nov 27,2019 8



Black
National Black Voter Project Pl: Prof. Christopher Towler/Prof. Nyron Crawford Voter

SELECT QUESTIONNAIRE ITEMS AND UNWEIGHTED TOP LINES Project

Q: On a scale from 1 to 10, where 10 represents extremely well and 1 represents not well at all, please
rate how well the following 2020 Democratic Presidential nominees have addressed issues pertaining to
the African American community:

Bernie Sanders

Nation Reg. Voters
0-5. Not well at all/Somewhat well 50% 47%
6-10. Somewhat well/Extremely well 50% 53%
Joe Biden

Nation Reg. Voters
0-5. Not well at all/Somewhat well 40% 36%
6-10. Somewhat well/Extremely well 60% 64%
Elizabeth Warren

Nation Reg. Voters
0-5. Not well at all/Somewhat well 46% 41%
6-10. Somewhat well/Extremely well 54% 59%
Pete Buttigieg

Nation Reg. Voters
0-5. Not well at all/Somewhat well 64% 62%
6-10. Somewhat well/Extremely well 36% 38%

Q: Will blacks ever achieve racial equality?

Freq.
1. Never 16%
2. Not in my lifetime 41%
3. Will achieve soon 19%
4. Have achieved 8%
88. [I Don't Know] 15%
99. [I prefer not to answer] 1%

Q: Have you ever been treated unfairly or personally experienced discrimination because of your race or
ethnicity?

Freq.
1. Yes 69%
2. No 21%
88. [I Don’t Know] 8%
99. [l prefer not to answer] 2%
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Q: Do you think the use of marijuana (i.e. weed) should be legal, or not?

Freq.
1. Yes —legal 59%
2. No —illegal 23%
88. [l don’t know] 16%
99. [l prefer not to answer] 2%

Q: Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a Democrat, a Republican, an independent, or what?

Nation Reg. Voters
1. Democrat 69% 75%
2. Republican 6% 5%
3. Independent/Other 16% 15%
4. [Neither/None] 5% 3%
88. [I Don't Know] 2% 1%
99. [l prefer not to answer] 2% 1%

Q: When it comes to politics, do you usually think of yourself as a Liberal, a Conservative, a Moderate, or
haven't you thought much about this?

Nation Reg. Voters
1. Very liberal 16% 17%
2. Liberal 18% 19%
3. Slightly liberal 9% 10%
4. Moderate 30% 32%
5. Slightly conservative 5% 5%
6. Conservative 6% 5%
7. Very conservative 4% 4%
88. [I Don't Know] 9% 6%
99. [l prefer not to answer] 3% 2%
--END OF SURVEY--
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